PIOCREAT

G5Ultra

FGF fahitais

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENHL(E A $iBE 4

V1.0







Dear Consumers,

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience, please read the instructions before operating the Printer.
Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer.

For a better experience in using our product, you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the U disk.

R EER R =TI M. N T BREAAE, BEEER ZIFAIRAREASE, A8 RiE A BIE T #HITERfE.

IR =FH AL EE N ER BN RIRS A EAIEF LI R AR, F1RRIH A BE R (R I, MFE 5 3]
HATE R 7 T IS RES B A A TR TRV, 1SR AT UM LA T A SR BUIR SR (FRDIR

BENLIE AR5 BA - 18R] IATE U PR B AR X fE AR it PR R AR BT



NOTES fERZAI

e

e

®

& ©® 90000 OO e

®

Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.

Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.

Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Please use recommended resin to in case damage of machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Please do not open the plastic cover during usage, otherwise the printing will be interrupted.

Do not wear cotton gloves when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.

Please wait a moment after the print is finished. And please wear gloves to take out the print by tools.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,

guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to

safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Piocreat will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

ENEREARARATRE BN EREAE, BRIEMBINIASHENM =K,
EMFANREEZ R B PSS HRIGE, EE AR EERR. AR, DERRIFER
EMRBHTENNRETEIREIBRA N E At A RERIIFRR, MRS R T TENYIFTENRE;

EWER SR, LRSI HRT
ENEREIRPEAEMSRERANE, BERAVIMHIRIRE, BRIELTIRIETH AN =FLIRE
EERREATENA TARBHT FHTENAE &, DA% RMaFTED,

EMERIETEMNBTRRFE, U AT shER X A S SR ENFIEMTIEIGE;

EATENEEEHERZ),  EFEEBITIET A, B TR T & EaRAET, FEMNE 7B RAFMIE;
B R4HP, BT RNER T, BTHAHTENES EE, HEREMENITENMEL S5 RSy,
FHRTEL0S LUFH) LE, B/NTER A AR BENIER TEAD, URIEMASHE,

FHIRE REFRIPHE], EDEFVRS T FRRES L SATENT M, TNIRES B it BXAIRE;

EAEMETIREFEM (EAM) BRER. MEOEAREM, BTRILER, FRREXS, MEBRANFRlREEREEMIEEAE .
WEEREMRNABRNEARRERBR R AR



>>

INtrOdUCHION JEBETEITT ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o oo oo oo oo onnassesessssssscssessoes 01-01
Parameters JEEEEEH e « » o o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o s s e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts liSt EERfESEEA « « o+ o o o o o o o o o o o o o a e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 03-04
Equipment installation JBETEE « « ¢ ¢ ¢ttt bttt et ettt e 05-08
CircUit Wiring BBEGIELE « ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o e o o o ot o o oo o o oo o o oo o oo o o oo oo oo onsosssoesssnsonssoos 09-09
EQUIipmMent Wiring & BIELE. « « o ¢« ¢t o o v o i i i it ettt e et ettt ettt 10-13
Load filament SEEEEAAIE = ¢ @ o o o o o o o e e e e e e e e et e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e 14-14
Z-axis OffSet ZAMFMEE « « ¢ ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o o o et it i ettt ettt et 15-15
Level the platform 'UEJ:'ZE'ZIL:? ............................................................. 16-16
Preheat settings FUTFAIEEE ¢ o ¢ o o o o ¢ o 6 o s o o 6 0 s o s o 6 6 6 s e s 6 s s e s s e 6 s s s e s e e s e e e s e s s s e e s e s e e e e s e 17-17
T L= B el T L 18-25
Start Printing FRAGHTED « = = = = = o s s ¢ttt oottt 26-27
Operation gUIde HEFEHIEE « « = ¢+ v ¢ v e v oottt ittt i ittt it sttt 28-28
Troubleshooting #FEIG B =« « « = ¢ v v v et et i i ittt ittt i it st t sttt 29-30
Maintainance HIESERM(REE = + « + = o o o o o o o s o o o o s o oo ot st e ettt e et et e 31-31

After-sales service Card EETAREZE T« ¢ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o ¢ e o o o o o o o o o o o s o o s s s s s e e s s e e s s e e s e e e e e e e e 32-34



1. Introduction & &Z &7

w

Ny w»n L=

1 &1 JTRER R & Gantry top sheet metal
2 & JEMRE Gantry left sheet metal
3 #xlFLoading barrel
4 TRIEFeeding tube
5 B3k {5 S i FNozzle signal terminal
6 BRI FF X X-axis limit switch
7 BFFHFH BB Screw extrusion motor
8 AT EM Screw kit
9 HRF A Hot bed platform
10 YR H R TI R

Y-axis belt adjustment seat
11 EHREBREEMotherboard power box

12 PIFFEER Tie rod fixing plate
13 B JAMREGantry right sheet metal
14 HtFPull rod
15 ISk Nozzle control panel
16 XEHER S HX-axis beam guide
17 XEARZ 33

X-axis belt adjustment seat
18 ZAHEEHL (Z2) Z-axis Motor (Z2)
19 LENEEF L-shaped connecting piece
20 EBJELA A FF* Power Combination Switch
21 52 ER Touch operation screen
22 4@ EZ&Drum cover

23 R IERKRES AN Gantry left and right

sheet metal guide components

24 ZHBERL A M Z-axis sliding roller assembly
25 X3iBER LA A X-axis sliding roller assembly
26 CR-TouchBEAFLAHCR-Touch Auto Leveling Kit

27 BB AN B Nozzle cooling fan
28 YAHEBHEH Y-axis motor kit
29 YRR FF % Y-axis limit switch

30 YihFERELA M Y-axis energy chain components

31 ZEHTEIFHPR 24T Z-axis T-type lifting screw
32 XHHEBHL X-axis Motor

33 Z5AEEAL(Z1) Z-axis Motor (Z1)

34 ZTIEMIE Support feet

>>



>>
2. Equipment Parameters i & &%
Basic Parameters E7Ax&#k

Model | B4S G5Ultra

Printing Size | BRELR~F 500x500x400mm

Molding Tech | BREMEA FGF

Nozzle Number | Bk #i& Single nozzle | ik

Slice Thickness | 1R BE 0.2-1.0mm

Nozzle Diameter | B ERE 0.4-2.0mm (optional | BJi#%£3.0), standard | 4#R&2 0.8mm, 1.0mm, 2.0mm
X-Y axis positioning accuracy | X-YiiE (i¥ERE +0.1mm

Filament | FTENA#4L PLA/PETG/PETG+10%GF/ABS/PA6/PS/GPPS/PP/PP+30%GF/TPE/TPV/TPU/15-5PH and other composite materials | 2 &%}
Slice Software | BJATIA i Piocreat_Slicer/Cura/Simplify3D

File Format | 5 S5& = STL. OBJ. AMF

File Transfer | ¥TENA T USB/WIFI

Bed Temp | A= GE <120°C

Max temp of nozzle upper section | il _HEdfimmE  <360°C
Max temp of nozzle lower section | Il T RmRE  <420°C
Continue printing after restoring power | BfEB44T  YES | 24
Continue printing after adding materials | BPRIZHT  YES | 5%

Auto Leveling | BEhIEF YES | 8%

Language | 1B English/A3Z/Deutsch/Espafiol/Francais/Italiano/ B Zs58/Portugal/Pycckuii si3bik/Tlirkce
Computer Operating System|EBfRHZE R4t Windows XP/7/8/10 MAC/Linux_x64

Printing Speed | ITEM®EE 0~220mm/s

Power Supply | STEEEE Input|5IN:AC100-240V 50/60Hz  Output4gith:DC 24V

Nominal power | STELHEE 1450W

02 I



3. Package Content S5

TR T O TR T

3 Y YR B Y B LY 8 8 4P )

|

@ Base Frame | JREE x1

@ L-shaped connecting piece

LESEER x2 M3*6 x4

L.

M4*30 x3
M5*40 x4

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail!

I 03

|

© Gantry Frame | #7152

@ sems Screw | BAEL

@ Hexagon flat round head
screws | R7NATFEKEL
M5*12 x2
M5%18 x8

AR U ERHHESE, EUTY !

© Power Cord | B3 x1

®

© Hexagon flat round head
screws | R7NATEE kIR

M5*20 x2

M5 Flat pad | M5 x2

© rullrods | T x2

@ ABS granules for
consumables |
FEMABSTAL
2KG x1

>>



3. Package Content S5

U Disk (random color)
Q UR (BREREM)
x1

Metal blade x 1
/
' Nozzle Cleaner x2
ol /\ |

Z5 Toollist TEEEBS

J

CR-touch x1 ’ ' g
CR-touch

Nippers x1

it

Open-end wrench
® FOiRF
x4

Nozzle0.8 x1

Q Nozzlel.0 x1
Nozzle2.0 x1
71)-3

4*150 black
@ rolled strip x10
Ei

JIN

Screwdriver

@ #47)

©

x3

Socket wrench x 1

EfiRF

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail!

AR U ERHHESE, EUTY !

>>

04N



>>
4. Install the Display REE TR

1 Use the No. 3 Allen wrench to fix the screen bracket with 3PCS-M4*30 Allen head screws in the position as shown in the figure;
FA3SHAAIRF, BREZZMA3IPCS-M4A*30 AAAEEIZZEEFNEMRUE;

2 Then slide the touch screen kit into the mounting bracket hole;

BREMRREMBANRERRILN;

3 After the display is installed, please connect the display cable.
EBTRRETNE, HRETRAEET.

© Display | TR x1

@ M4x30 Hexagon flat
round head screws x3
| M4x30 7~ EIFL1E2 x3



